Resolution: 20/2Em494 Presented: 8/7/12 Adopted: 8/8/12

Resolution to accept funding in the amount of \$743,000.00 and enter into an agreement with the Charles Stewart Mott Foundation for renewal of the 21st Century Community Policing Grant

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The City of Flint has obtained grant funds in the amount of \$743,000.00 from the C.S. Mott Foundation for the renewal of the Community policing grant for the period July 01, 2012 through December 31, 2012

This grant is to support community policing strategies and 10 patrol officers and 1 Sergeant. In addition the grant will also support the police mini-stations, providing recruitment and training of volunteers for these mini-stations, the wages of the Public Safety Administrator, the Criminal Justice Committee Coordinator and the Neighborhood Safety Officer Coordinator; and allow the City of Flint to continue to engage the Michigan State University School of Criminal Justice and their National Center for Community Policing for evaluation, technical assistance and training.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accept this grant between C.S. Mott Foundation and the City of Flint in the amount of \$743,000.00 for the 21st Century Community Policing Program for the period July 01, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the appropriate City officials do all things necessary to set-up the appropriate revenue and expense accounts in the Police Departments General Fund grant accounts.

APPRQVED AS TO FORM:

Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer

EM DISPOSITION:

ENACT V

FAIL

APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:

Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director

DATED 8-8-12

Michael K. Brown, Emergency Manager

DATE: 08/06/12

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: Acceptance of the Mott Foundation 21st Century Community Policing Grant Renewal

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Resolution to accept grant funds in the amount of \$743,000.00 and to enter into an Agreement with the Charles Stewart Mott Foundation for the renewal of the 21st Century Community Policing Grant for the period July 01, 2012 through December 31, 2012.

Financial Implications: Funding will help retain 11 officers on the Flint Police Budget.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes ☐ No⊠ be set-up upon approval.

Please explain if no: Accounts to

<u>Account No.</u>: <u>101-315.702-702.000 - \$413,372.00</u> <u>101-315.702-719.100 - \$118,693.00</u> <u>101-315.702-719.200 - \$138,435.00</u> <u>101-315.702-726.000 - \$1,000.00</u> <u>101-315.702-758.000 - \$1,750.00</u> <u>101-315.702-801.000 - \$68,350.00</u>

<u>101-315.702-814.900 - \$750.00</u> 101-315.702-900.000 - \$650.00

<u>Pre-encumbered</u>: Yes NoX Requisition #

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Person: Alvern Lock, Director of Public Safety